
Employment and Appointments 
Committee
Date: Thursday, 24 November 2016
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 3 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop
Tel: 0151 691 8501
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary and /or any other relevant interest in connection with any 
item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature 
of the interest.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
October, 2016. 

3. EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS PANEL (Pages 5 - 24)

The minutes of the Employment and Appointments Panels’ meetings 
for:

 Assistant Director: Community Services, held on 15 August, 2016; 
 Assistant Director: Health and Care Outcomes, held on 1 

September, 2016;
 Assistant Director: Commissioning Support, held on 23 September 

and 11 and 27 October, 2016;
 Transformation Director, held on 23 September, 3 and 27 October 

and 4 and 14 November, 2016,

are submitted for information.

Public Document Pack



4. HR POLICY UPDATES (PROBATIONARY POLICY AND 
MANAGING PERFORMANCE POLICY) (Pages 25 - 62)

5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 1) 

6. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 

The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information.

RECOMMENDED –
 
That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business, on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to that Act. The public interest 
test has been applied and favours exclusion.

7. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2) 



EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 11 October 2016

Present: Councillor AER Jones (Chair)

Councillors P Davies
G Davies
AR McLachlan

L Rennie
P Gilchrist

Deputies Councillors W Clements (In place of JE Green)
B Mooney (In place of M McLaughlin)

6 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee were requested to declare whether they had any 
disclosable pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in the item 
on this agenda and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of such interest.

No such declarations were made.

7 MINUTES 

The Committee were requested to approve the accuracy of the minutes of the 
meeting of 25 July 2016.

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of 25 July, 2016, be 
approved.

8 CHIEF OFFICER STRUCTURE: CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive proposing a 
Chief Officer structure for Children’s Services following the outcome of the 
Ofsted Inspection. It was reported that the Director of Children’s services 
would report directly to the Chief Executive on an interim basis.

The report introduced by the Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development set out the issues and risks associated with grading, recruitment 
and retention of senior Children’s Services management posts.

She indicated that recommendation (2) as detailed within the report was a  
recommendation outlined within the Ofsted report as the department had 
been unable to recruit and retain the post on a permanent basis and it was felt 
that this would provide the longer term stability required for the service.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



A benchmarking exercise had been undertaken and that compared to other 
local authorities, Wirral Council needed to consider a higher grade for the role 
to attract someone with the experience required.   

The Director of Children’s Services (DCS) highlighted the significant work 
ahead fo
[...]
ay 
at a senior level was not always at a level to compete in the market.  

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development indicated 
that the salaries as detailed within the report were comparative with other 
Authorities and it was felt that this was pitched at a level to attract the right 
people for the posts at this time, although it was a very competitive 
marketplace.    

Page 2



A Member commented that the post once appointed needed to be adequately 
supported and that as Councillors they were all corporate parents and 
therefore had a responsibility to ensure the department and its senior officers 
felt supported.

The Chair stressed the need for a regional agreement across the Northwest 
on salaries for these posts and that the relevant organisations needed to 
agree this to avoid Councils having to race against neighbouring authorities. 

On a motion by Councillor P Davies, seconded by Councillor McLachlan, it 
was -

Resolved (unanimously) – That 

(1) the revised line management arrangements for Children’s 
Services in the new operating model as detailed in appendix 1 to 
the report be noted;

(2) the re-grading and re-designation of the vacant post ‘Assistant 
Director: Children’s Care Services’ to Deputy Director: Children’s 
Care Services to ensure the level of remuneration reflected the 
size and scope of the role in line with market rates, will attract 
high quality candidates and supports retention to provide the 
longer term stability required for the service be approved;
(Grade D2 Salary range: £82,741 to £91,935)
 

(3) the re-grading and re-designation of the current post of Assistant 
Director: Children’s Services to Deputy Director: Children’s 
Services. This will ensure the level of remuneration reflects the 
size, scope and influence of this role in also provide a long term 
stability required for the service be approved;
(Grade D2 Salary range £82,741 to £91,935)

(4) a politically proportionate Appointments Panel, in accordance 
with the terms of reference set out in Appendix 2 of the report for 
the post of Deputy Director: Children’s Care Services to be 
advertised internally and externally and to commence the 
recruitment process immediately be established; and 

(5) the Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
be authorised to commence a recruitment exercise for the post of 
Deputy Director: Children’s Care Services.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS PANEL (ASST 
DIRECTOR - COMMUNITY SERVICES)

Monday, 15 August 2016

Present: Councillor P Davies (Chair)

Councillors D Burgess-Joyce
G Davies
P Gilchrist

AR McLachlan
M McLaughlin
L Rennie

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

Cllr McLachlan moved that Cllr P Davies be appointed as Chair, this was 
seconded by Cllr G Davies and agreed unanimously by the Panel.

Councillor Phil Davies in the Chair.

Note: Prior to the formal meeting commencing, a letter issued to the Members 
of the Panel from Mr Brace was discussed. It was agreed that a formal 
response would be provided after the meeting to allow due consideration of 
the points raised therein.

2 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

No such declarations were made.

3 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved –That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The 
public interest test had been applied and favoured exclusion.

4 APPOINTMENT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - COMMUNITY SERVICES 

Th
[...]
information as defined by paragraph 1 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act.

4 APPOINTMENT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - HEALTH AND CARE 
OUTCOMES AND ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - ADULT AND DISABILITY 
SERVICES 

The Panel interviewed one short-listed candidate for the post of Assistant 
Director: Health and Care Outcomes.

Page 7



On a motion by the Chair, seconded by Councillor George Davies it was –

Resolved (unanimously) – That Jason Oxley, currently Acting Head of 
Delivery, Adult Social Services, Wirral Council, be appointed to the post 
of Assistant Director: Health and Care Outcomes.

The post of Assistant Director: Adult and Disability Services was not 
appointed to and remained vacant.

Page 8



EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS PANEL 
(ASSISTANT DIRECTOR: COMMISSIONING 

SUPPORT)
Friday, 23 September 2016

Present: Councillors G Davies
D Elderton
J Green

AER Jones
AR McLachlan

Deputies: Councillors P Davies (In place of M McLaughlin) 
P Gilchrist (In place of A Brighouse)

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

On a motion by Councillor George Davies, seconded by Councillor 
McLachlan, it was –

Resolved – That Councillor Phil Davies be appointed Chair for this 
meeting.

2 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Panel were requested to declare whether they had any 
disclosable pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in the item 
on this agenda and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of such interest.
 
No such declarations were made.

3 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

On a motion by the Chair, seconded by Councillor George Davies it was -

Resolved - That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraph 1 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. 

4 APPOINTMENT OF ASSISTANT 
[...]
McLachlan
A Sykes

Deputy: Councillor M McLaughlin (In place of P Davies) 

Apologies Councillor JE Green

8 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

On a motion by Councillor George Davies, seconded by Councillor 
McLachlan, it was –

Resolved – That Councillor Adrian Jones be appointed Chair of this 
Panel.

9 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Panel were requested to declare whether they had any 
disclosable pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in the item 
on this agenda and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of such interest.
 
No such declarations were made.

10 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

On a motion by the Chair, seconded by Councillor George Davies it was -
 
Resolved - That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraph 1 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act.

11 APPOINTMENT OF TRANSFORMATION DIRECTOR 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development welcomed 
Yvonne Skingle from the recruitment consultants, Penna, and she gave an 
overview of each of the six new candidates who had applied for the post of 
Transformation Director.

Page 19



The Panel then considered which of the six candidates should be long listed 
for the next stage of the selection process.

Resolved (unanimously) – That candidates 2, 4, 5, 6 and 7, along with the 
one candidate previously short listed be put forward for the next stage 
of the selection process.

Page 20



EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS PANEL 
(TRANSFORMATION DIRECTOR)

Friday, 4 November 2016

Present: Councillor AER Jones (Chair)

Councillors G Davies
P Gilchrist

AR McLachlan
A Sykes

Deputy: Councillor M McLaughlin (in place of P Davies)

Apologies: Councillor JE Green

12 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 

Members of the Panel were requested to declare whether they had any 
disclosable pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in the item 
on this agenda and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of such interest.
  
No such declarations were made.

13 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

On a motion by the Chair, seconded by Councillor George Davies it was -

Resolved - That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraph 1 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act.

14 APPOINTMENT OF TRANSFORMATION DIRECTOR 

The Assistant Director: Human Resources and Organisational Development 
informed the meeting that Yvonne Skingle from Penna could not be in 
attendance at the meeting, and arrangements had been made for her to 
address the Committee and respond to comments by speakerphone.

She informed the meeting that she had interviewed the five new candidates 
on Wednesday 2nd and gave an appraisal of each in turn.

Page 21



The Panel considered which of the candidates should be short listed for the 
selection day process and on a motion by the Chair, seconded by Councillor 
George Davies, it was –

Resolved (unanimously) – That the following three candidates be short 
listed to attend the selection day on Monday, 14 November, 2016 – 
candidate numbers 2, 3 and 4.

The Panel then discussed the approach to the political group one to one 
interviews and it was agreed that with each group taking a different approach 
it would not be appropriate to try and introduce a themed approach to these. 

The Assistant Director: Human Resources and Organisational Development 
also informed the meeting that the selection Panel might have to meet in a 
venue other than the Town Hall, Wallasey for operational reasons.

Page 22



EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS PANEL 
(TRANSFORMATION DIRECTOR)

Monday, 14 November 2016

Present: Councillor AER Jones (Chair)

Councillors G Davies
P Gilchrist

AR McLachlan
A Sykes

Deputies: Councillors M McLaughlin (In place of P Davies)
L Rennie (In place of JE Green)

15 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 

Members of the Panel were requested to declare whether they had any 
disclosable pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in the item 
on this agenda and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of such interest.
  
No such declarations were made.

16 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

On a motion by the Chair, seconded by Councillor George Davies it was -

Resolved - That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraph 1 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. 

17 APPOINTMENT OF TRANSFORMATION DIRECTOR 

The Panel received feedback from the Chief Executive and from those 
members of the three political groups who had met the three candidates 
during the morning.

The Panel then considered which of the three candidates should be invited to 
attend for final interview for the post of Transformation Director.

On a motion by the Chair, seconded by Councillor McLachlan, it was –

Resolved – That candidate numbers 2 and 4 be invited to attend for final 
interview that afternoon.

Page 23



Having interviewed the two short listed candidates, it was moved by the Chair, 
seconded by Councillor Lesley Rennie and then –

Resolved (unanimously) – That this Panel RECOMMENDS to Council 
that Paul Satoor, be appointed on a permanent basis to the post of 
Transformation Director, on the grade SD, subject to two written 
references and other relevant pre-employment checks. 

Page 24



Employment and Appointments Committee
24 November 2016

REPORT TITLE HR POLICY UPDATES 
(PROBATIONARY POLICY AND 
MANAGING PERFORMANCE POLICY)

REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR:  HUMAN 
RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT

1.0 REPORT SUMMARY

1.1 This report sets out proposed changes to the Council’s Probationary Policy 
and Performance Management Policy and supporting procedures.

2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Employment and Appointments Committee approves changes to the 
Council’s Probationary Policy and Performance Management Policy and 
supporting procedures.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To ensure that Council’s Human Resources (HR) policies are up to date, 
legally complaint and enable managers to manage day to day employee 
issues in the workplace 

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
4.1 No other options were considered.

5.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

5.1 The Council’s HR policies are subject to an ongoing review to ensure they 
remain fit for purpose, legally compliant and provide a valuable and workable 
resource for employees and managers on employment related issues in the 
workplace. In the past couple of years, changes and updates have been made 
to a number of key policies including disciplinary, grievance and attendance 
management policies. 

5.2 Earlier this year work commenced to review the probationary and performance 
capability policies, both of which have been in place for a long time. These 
policies are linked. The Probationary Policy provides a framework for 
managers to manage performance of new employees and the Performance 
Management Policy sets out how managers should address concerns of 
underperformance for employees no longer in their probationary period.

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



PROBATIONARY POLICY AND PROCEDURE

5.3 It is common practice for organisations to have a probationary policy for new 
employees. By setting a probationary period, an employer can alert a newly 
recruited employee that his or her performance will be under continuous 
review during the first weeks and months of employment and that continued 
employment is subject to satisfactory completion of the probationary period. 

5.4 Probationary periods have no legal status and an employee who is on 
probation has the same statutory employment rights as other employees. It is 
the length of continuous service that defines an employee's statutory 
employment rights, including his or her rights in the event of dismissal 

5.5 The Council’s policies and procedures have been reviewed and benchmarked 
to ensure its meets best practice in Local Authorities and large organisations. 

5.6 A number of and a range of changes have been proposed to the policies and 
procedures on this basis. The key changes are:

Current Policy Revised Policy 

Different probation periods for 
different roles depending on 
conditions of services (craft, green 
book)

Probation period of 6 months for all 
employees.

No extension to probation specified Provision to extend once for up to 
another six month period

No provision for longer 
probationary period for roles where 
qualification or professional 
standards required in first year

Professional standards probation period 
is 12 months with ability to extend (e.g. 
Social Work)

No definition of probation included Definition included

Notice period for end of probation 
or ending probation early – 
contractual 

Notice period statutory 1 week based on 
length of service  

No right to be accompanied Right to be accompanied by TU rep or 
workplace colleague at final stage 
probation meeting

Detail of management 
responsibilities limited 

Specified role of manager in more detail 
and role of employee

Insufficient detail on process for 
confirming employee in post or 
terminating employment 

Specific detail included for confirming 
employee in post and terminating 
employment

Appeal process not specified. Provision for review of decision not to 
confirm appointment by senior manager

Page 26



 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT POLICY

5.8 It is proposed to change the title of this policy from Performance Capability to 
Performance Management. This is more than a title change. Its purpose is to 
reflect the requirement of managers to manage performance of employees 
and for employees to understand that it is a requirement of management to do 
so.

5.9 This policy and procedures set out the process for managers to follow if there 
are concerns about an employee’s performance.  

5.10 The aim of the policy and procedures is to improve performance where it is not 
meeting the required standards by; ensuring that required standards are made 
clear, appropriate support is provided and the employee has the opportunity to 
improve over a reasonable timeframe. It retains informal and formal stages. A 
failure to improve performance to the required level may in some 
circumstances lead to dismissal and so it is important the Council is clear on 
how under performance is managed in order that employees are given the 
opportunity to improve, are treated fairly and the risks to the organisation are 
minimised.

5.11 The Council’s policy and procedures have been reviewed and benchmarked to 
ensure its meets best practice in Local Authorities and large organisations. 

5.12 A number of and a range of changes have been proposed to the policies and 
procedures on this basis. The key changes are:

Current Policy Revised Policy

Name - Performance Capability 
Procedure

Name - Performance Management 
Procedure 

Informal process does not have 
specific outcomes including action 
plan

Action plan and specific outcomes for 
informal process with meeting required at 
the end of informal process.

Three different levels of capability 
(capability, serious and gross) with 
procedures for each

One procedure with ability to move into 
appropriate formal stage for serious 
concerns as appropriate.

Informal stage and four formal stages 
with appeal.

Informal stage and two formal stages with 
appeal

Timescales not specifi
[...]
ief and cascaded via team meetings.

5.19 Line Managers will be invited to an initial briefing about the policies. There is e-
learning module for Performance Management in development which will be 
mandatory for line managers to ensure there is an understanding of this policy. 

5.20  From January 16, it is planned to deliver further dedicated training to all line 
managers on what is required to manage team and individual performance 
effectively. Again, this will be mandatory. This will have a wider focus on the key 
principles of performance management and the skills managers will require.  
This is part of wider culture change programme.

6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1 There are no financial implications. Training on new policies will be delivered 
from existing resources.

7.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
7.1 There are no specific legal implications arising out of this report. 

Page 28



8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS
8.1 There are no specific staffing, ICT or Assets implications arising out of this 

report. 

9.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
9.1 There are no specific risks arising out of this report.

10.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

10.1 In developing the managing performance policy specifically, a workshop was 
held with a group of experienced managers drawn from services across the 
Council to listen to issues they had experienced in operating the current policy 
and to identify how policy and practice may be improved.

10.2 The trade unions were consulted on both policies.
 
11.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

11.1. Equality Impact Assessment (EIA)
(a)  Is an EIA required? Yes

https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-impact-
assessments/equality-impact-assessments-2014-15-0

REPORT AUTHOR: Chris Hyams
Assistant Director: Human Resources and Organisational 
Development
telephone:  (0151) 691 8590
email: chrishyams@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 Probationary Policy and Procedure

Appendix 2 Performance Management Policy and Procedu
[...]
s, which are 

 Disability
Page 36



APPENDIX 1

7

 Sex 
 Race
 Age
 Gender Reassignment
 Sexual Orientation
 Religion and Belief
 Pregnancy and Maternity
 Marriage and Civil Partnership 

NB Managers should seek advice from HR if you have concerns on the 
management of probation and the application of the Equality Act.

7. Notice periods during Probation

During probation, the employer may terminate the employee's contract of employment by 
giving one week's notice. 

Once the probationary period has been completed, the notice periods will be as defined 
in the employee's contract of employment.

Page 37



APPENDIX 1

8

Probation Procedure Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Standard Documentation 

Standard Documentation

Probationary Report form Probationary report form for recording 
interview details

Probationary Period – Raising Concerns Letter advising of required areas of 
improvement

Probationary Period - Extension
Letter advising of required areas of 
improvement and extension of probationary 
period 

Probationary Period – Non conformation of 
appointment 

Letter of confirming unsuccessful completion 
of probationary period and non confirmation 
to post

Probationary Period - Satisfactory 
Completion

Letter for satisfactory completion of the 
probationary period

Probationary Period - Flowchart Flow chart outlining the probationary process

Page 38

http://s03vs-intrweb1.core.wcent.wirral.gov.uk/personnel/Pdf/probation%20form.pdf
http://s03vs-intrweb1.core.wcent.wirral.gov.uk/personnel/Forms/Probation%20Period%20Extension.doc
http://s03vs-intrweb1.core.wcent.wirral.gov.uk/personnel/Forms/Probation%20Period%20Termination.doc
http://s03vs-intrweb1.core.wcent.wirral.gov.uk/personnel/Forms/Satisfactory%20Probation%20Letter.doc
http://s03vs-intrweb1.core.wcent.wirral.gov.uk/personnel/Forms/Satisfactory%20Probation%20Letter.doc


APPENDIX 1

9

Appendix 2 

Guidance for managers undertaking Probationary Meetings 

Planning a probationary meeting

The manager shou
[...]
rmation Director 14 Nov 2016

	4 HR Policy Updates (Probationary Policy and Managing Performance Policy)
	HR Policy Updates App 1 - Probationary Policy and Procedure FV
	HR Policy Updates App 2 Performance Management  Policy FV
	HR Policy Updates App 2 Performance Management Procedure FV




Minutes of the meeting

EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE
Thursday, 24 November 2016
Present:

Deputies

9

Councillor

AER Jones (Chair)

Councillors

P Davies
G Davies

Councillors

AR McLachlan
JE Green

B Mooney (In place of M McLaughlin)
S Williams (In place of L Rennie)
D Mitchell (In place of P Gilchrist)

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members of the Committee were requested to declare whether they had any
disclosable pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in the item
on this agenda and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of such interest.
No such declarations were made.

10

MINUTES
The Committee was requested to approve the accuracy of the minutes of the
meeting of 11 October, 2016.
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of 11 October, 2016, be
approved.

11

EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS PANEL
The minutes of the Employment and Appointments Panels’ meetings for:





Assistant Director: Community Services, held on 15 August, 2016;
Assistant Director: Health and Care Outcomes, held on 1 September,
2016;
Assistant Director: Commissioning Support, held on 23 September and 11
and 27 October, 2016; and,
Transformation Director, held on 23 September, 3 and 27 October and 4
and 14 November, 2016,

were submitted for information.
Resolved – That the minutes be noted.

12

HR POLICY UPDATES (PROBATIONARY POLICY AND MANAGING
PERFORMANCE POLICY)
The Senior HR Manager - Policy Strategy Change introduced a report which
outlined proposed changes to the Council’s Probationary Policy and
Performance Management Policy and supporting procedures.
It was common practice for organisations to have a probationary policy for
new employees. By setting a probationary period, an employer could alert a
newly recruited employee that his or her performance would be under
continuous review during the first weeks and months of employment and that
continued employment was subject to satisfactory completion of the
probationary period.
Probationary periods had no legal status and an employee who was on
probation had the same statutory employment rights as other employees. It
was the length of continuous service that defined an employee's statutory
employment rights, including his or her rights in the event of dismissal. The
Council’s policies and procedures had been reviewed and benchmarked to
ensure it met best practice in Local Authorities and large organisations. A
number of and a range of changes had been proposed to the policies and
procedures on this basis.
It was also proposed to change the title of the Performance Capability policy
to Performance Management. This was to reflect the requirement of
managers to manage performance of employees and for employees to
understand that it was a requirement of management to do so. This policy and
procedures set out the process for managers to follow if there were concerns
about an employee’s performance.
The Council’s policy and procedures with regard to both of these had been
reviewed and benchmarked to ensure they met best practice in Local
Authorities and large organisations.
Responding to comments from Members, the Senior HR Manager - Policy
Strategy Change, informed the meeting that consultation had taken place with
the trades unions. Both policies strengthened current arrangements and
would apply to all employees. Initial briefings would be held with all line
managers around the policies and there would be dedicated training from
January on performance management including actions to follow if there were
concerns about under performance.
The Assistant Director: Human Resources and Organisational Development
confirmed that training for managers would involve structured workshops
which would be run for all managers. The aim was to improve performance
not to manage people out of the organisation. With regard to Performance

Appraisals, this had shown significant improvement with the percentage
completed now in the high nineties.
Resolved – That the changes to the Council’s Probationary Policy and
Performance Management Policy and supporting procedures, be
approved.
13

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS - DEPUTY DIRECTOR: CHILDREN'S
CARE SERVICES
The Chair had agreed to this item as a matter of urgent business to enable its
consideration prior to the next scheduled meeting of the Committee.
The Assistant Director: Human Resources and Organisational Development
submitted a report which sought the Committee’s approval to delegate
authority to the Appointment Panel for the Deputy Director Children’s Care
Services, to agree the appropriate salary for the role, should it be required to
secure the best candidate for Wirral.
On 11 October 2016 the Committee agreed the following:
“The re-grading and re-designation of the vacant post ‘Assistant Director:
Children’s Care Services to Deputy Director: Children’s Care Services to
ensure the level of remuneration reflects the size and scope of the role in line
with market rates, will attract high quality candidates and supports retention to
provide the longer term stability required for the service.
(Grade: D2 Salary range: £82,741 to £91,935)”
The D2 salary range was recommended based on the market information
available at the time, including a benchmarking exercise of comparative roles.
Penna had begun the executive search on 31 October 2016 for a period of 6
weeks up to 12 December 2016. The longlisting and shortlisting processes
would take place throughout December, with final assessments taking place
in January 2017. Market feedback via Penna, conducted as part of the
executive search had shown the following:





Positive feedback in relation to the challenges the role presents,
particularly from those already working at this level who welcomed a
challenge and were excited about being a part of Wirral’s improvement
journey.
The salary was an issue in terms of attracting these individuals as some
were already on a similar or higher salary.
The pool of candidates interested in a sideways move was limited: those
who had operated at this level for some time were usually looking to move
to Director level.



The market was largely populated with Assistant Directors who were fairly
new to the role.

Members agreed that it was important to get the right candidate for the post
but queried what parameters would be set to vary the salary range and would
it lead to an erosion of differentials with other managers.
The Assistant Director: Human Resources and Organisational Development
commented that there was always the possibility that other chief officers could
look at comparability, however, this was a very specific role and the
differential, if applied, could be justified against other posts in the authority.
She assured the Committee that should a candidate who was currently
earning less than the top of the D2 grade be appointed then the variation to
the salary would not be required and it would only be used should a
successful candidate be appointed who was on a similar or slightly higher
salary than that being offered. The post had been advertised with a D2 salary.
Concerns were expressed that the Committee had already met to agree the
grade for this post and now the Committee was being asked to take another
step. It was suggested that any variation to the salary, if required, should not
exceed £5,000.
Councillor Green stated that if the proposal were agreed and a variation was
needed to appoint the most suitable candidate to the post this should not be
used to upgrade other similarly graded posts within the Council.
Councillor Phil Davies concurred that in accepting the recommendation this
should not set a precedent with regard to other posts.
Resolved – That this Committee delegates authority to the Employment
and Appointments Panel for the Deputy Director Children’s Care
Services, to agree the appropriate salary for the role, should it be
required to secure the best candidate for Wirral, subject to a maximum
variation of £5,000.

